
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

LOK SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1047 
ANSWERED ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2022 

  

KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA 

  

1047. SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 

  

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state; 

   

(a) the total funds allocated and utilized separately, year-wise under Pradhan Mantri Kisan 

Sampada Yojana (PMKSY) and the details thereof; 

 

(b) whether the Government has taken any measures to spread awareness about the 

components of PMKSY and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) if not, the reasons therefor; and 

 

(d) whether the Government has received any proposal from the State Governments to set 

up projects under PMKSY, if so, the details thereof, including the major projects 

sanctioned during the last year, State-wise? 

  

  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES  

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

  

(a): The details of allocation and utilization of funds under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada 

Yojna (PMKSY) is as under: 

  

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

2021-22  

(as on 

31.01.2022) 

Alloc 

ation 

Expen 

diture 

Alloc 

ation 

Expen 

diture 

Alloc 

ation 

Expen 

diture 

Alloc  

ation 

Expen 

diture 

Alloc 

ation 

Expen 

diture 

Alloc 

ation 

Expen 

diture 

729.00 716.98 715.18 685.83 1000 719.17 1042.79 845.54 847.42 755.61 798.66 579.78 

  

(b) & (c): Ministry has been organizing/sponsoring seminars, workshops, exhibitions, etc. for 

spreading awareness amongst stakeholders about the benefits available under various schemes 

of the Ministry with the aim to encourage investment in the sector.  In 2021, food processing 

summits were organized in Assam (Guwahati), Madhya Pradesh (Gwalior) and Meghalaya 

(Shillong).  Hosting of such events has however been severely impacted due to the guidelines 

for strict adherence of COVID appropriate behaviour and the restrictions imposed by different 

States/UTs to curb spread of corona virus. Ministry has, however, been extensively utilizing 

social media and digital platforms for outreaching to the stakeholders.  

  

(d): The details of projects approved under PMKSY for Entities (other than 

Institutions/Universities) owned by the States including those sanctioned during the last year 

are given in Annexure.   

 

No fresh EoI was issued for inviting applications after 31st March 2021.    

                                                               

*****   



 

 ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART-(d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.1047 FOR ANSWER ON 08TH FEBRUARY, 2022 REGARDIGNG KISAN 

SAMPADA YOJANA. 

 

List of Projects sanctioned to State Entities under component schemes of PMKSY- Scheme wise 

and State-wise  

 

Under Ago Processing Cluster Scheme         

Sr.No Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project 

cost   

(In Cr.) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

1 M/s Tiruvannamalai 

Market Committee 

Tiruvannamalai Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 25.506 5.7487 

2 M/s Salem Market 

Committee 

Salem Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 25.252 5.9753 

3 M/s Theni Market 

Committee 

Theni Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 26.308 5.9955 

4 M/s Dharmapuri Market 

Committee 

Krishnagiri Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 26.826 5.8937 

5 M/s Madurai Market 

Committee 

Madurai Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 32.066 5.7912 

6 M/s Dindigul Market 

Committee 

Dindigul Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 29.018 6.7357 

7 M/s Cuddalore Market 

Committee 

Cuddalore Tamil 

Nadu 

29.04.2020 25.002 5.9793 

  

 

Under Cold Chain Scheme         

Sr.No Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project cost 

(In 

Cr.) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

1 
HP State Agriculture 

Marketing Board 
Shimla 

Himachal 

Pradesh 
22.09.2020 59.25 10.00 

  

 

 

 Under Unit Scheme (CEFPPC)   

  

  

  

  

    

    

Sr.No Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project cost 

(In 

Cr.) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

1 

Goa Bagayatdar Sahakari 

Kharedi Vikri Sanustha 

Maryadit 

North Goa Goa 09.07.2019 12.45 2.91 

             

 

Under Mega Food Park Scheme           

Sr.No Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project cost 

(In Cr.) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

1 

Bihar Industrial Area 

Development Authority 

(BIADA) 

Muzaffarpur Bihar 31.03.2021*  

 * 

*  

2 

Haryana State Cooperative 

Supply and Marketing 

Federation Ltd (HAFED) 

Rohtak Haryana 21.02.2018 179.75 50 

3 
Manipur Food Industries 

Corporation Ltd 
Thoubal Manipur 29.01.2020 81.83 43.254 



 

4 

Meghalaya Industrial 

Development Corporation 

Ltd. (MIDC) 

North Garo 

Hills 
Meghalaya 23.11.2021 65.86 47.42 

5 

Tamil Nadu State 

Agricultural Marketing 

Board (TNSAMB) 

Tirunelveli 
Tamil 

Nadu 
23.06.2021 77 23.64 

        * In-principle approval   

             

 

Under Operation Greens Scheme  

          

Sr. 

No. 
Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project cost 

(In 

Cr.) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Cr.) 

1 
Andhra Pradesh food 

Processing Society 

Chittor, 

Anantapur 

Andhra 

Pradesh 
20.03.2019 109.99 48.82 

             

 

Under Food Testing Lab Scheme 

          

Sr.No Project Agency District State 

Date of 

approval 

Project 

cost (in 

Lakh) 

Grant 

Approved 

(in Lakh) 

1 State Public Health 

Laboratory 

Guwahati Assam 24.11.2017 173.00 172.80 

2 Regional Food Laboratory Bhuj Gujarat 19.03.2021 624.61 420.00 

3 
Manipur Food Industries 

corporation Ltd. 

Imphal East Manipur 07.07.2020 933.48 760.93 

4 Punjab Biotechnology 

Incubator 

Mohali Punjab 19.03.2021 804.64 497.00 

5 
Government Fruit 

Preservation Factory 

Singam Sikkim 10.12.2019 829.94 217.19   

              

 


